

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2737

1.	Project Title	Jackson Health	System Burn Cl	inic			
2.	Senate Sponsor	Ileana Garcia					
3.	Date of Request	03/03/2023					
4.	Project/Program D	escription					
	logistics and physic Center. The expans	al space create limit	ations to the ca a new, state-of	re that ca	an be provided i	n the outpatient clin	system. Currently, both ic in the Ryder Trauma tate enhanced services
5.	State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	nds Depa	artment o	f Health		
	State Agency conta	acted? Yes					
6.	Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year	r 2023-20)24		
	Type of Funding				Amo	ount]
	Operations				7	100,000	
	Fixed Capital Outla	V				900,000	1
	Total State Funds					1,000,000	
7.	Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	3-2024 (includi	ing matc	hing funds ava	ailable for this proj	ect)
	Type of Funding			A	mount	Percentage]
	Total State Funds F	Requested (from que	stion #6)		1,000,000	45%	
	Matching Funds						1
	Federal				0	0%	1
		amount of this requ	ıest)		0	0%	1
	Local				0	0%	
	Other				1,200,000	55%	1
	Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 20)23-2024		2,200,000	100%]
8.	Has this project pr	eviously received	state funding?	No			
	Fiscal Year	Amo	ount		Specific	Vetoed]
	(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurrin	ıg Ap	propriation #		
9.	Is future funding li	kely to be requeste	∌d?	No			
	a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amou	nt per year.				
	b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	at can be used	in lieu o	f state funding		
40) Has the antitures	wasting this proise	ot roccived see	, fodorel	accietanas ral	oted to the COVID	10 nandomic?
IU). Has the entity rec	juesting this projet	i received any	reueral	assistance fel	ated to the COVID-	ra pandemic?
	Yes						
	If yes, indicate the	e amount of funds r	received and w	hat the	unds were use	ed for.	



11. Status of Construction

Planning

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Design

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024**

LFIR # 2737

In 2022, Jackson Health System received \$4.3 million in CARES Act funds which were used for Covid related expenses including PPE, staffing and loss of revenue.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Construction

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No				
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	9/2023				
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?	12/2024				
·		apital c	utlav func	ina. Include	the
2. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indire relationship between the owners of the facility and the en	ectly, any fixed ca	apital c	utlay func	ing. Include	the

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	IT equipment and software support	100,000			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Architectural drawings, demolition, and construction	900,000			
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 1,000,000					

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Expansion of Jackson's burn unit will allow clinicians to expand access to treatment, including outpatient, reconstructive laser and extensive burn rehabilitation.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2737

	Every year, aroun outpatient basis. U evaluation, which or receive treatment a Experienced occup outpatients. Dedica emotional and psy	sing leadir determines as an outpa pational an ated burn p	ng burn treatmer whether patient atient. All patient d physical thera osychologists, wl	nt techniques is are admitte ts receive wo pists in the sp hich not all A	, Jackso ed to the und care pecialize merican	n's work intensive from s d rehab Burn A	k begins ve care usurgeons bilitation a	with initi nit or th or spec area wo	al resus e non-cr ally trair k with b	citation ar itical burn ned nurse oth inpation	nd wound care area, o s. ents and
	c. What direct ser	vices will	be provided to	citizens by t	he appr	opriati	on proje	ct?			
	Direct services inc	clude conti	nuity of burn car	e, trauma car	e and o	utpatier	nt general	surgica	ıl care.		
	d. Who is the targ	et populat	ion served by t	this project?	How m	any inc	dividuals	are ex	pected t	o be serv	ved?
	Patients in need of and approximately	f treatmen 400 as ou	t from trauma ar tpatients. The ex	nd burn injurie xpansion/rene	es. Jacks ovation o	on anti	cipates s ies will al	erving o	ver 200 enhance	patients a	as inpatients
	e. What is the exp	ected ben	efit or outcome	of this proj	ect? Wh	at is th	ne metho	dology	by whic	ch this o	utcome will
	be measured?										
Patients will benefit from continuity of care at one facility including initial treatment and follow-up care and therapid Psychological support for burn patients is also provided. Outcomes are measure by patient follow-up surveys.											
	f. What are the su	ggested p	enalties that th	e contractin	g agenc	y may	conside	r in add	ition to	its stand	ard penaltic
	for failing to meet	deliverab	les or performa	ance measur	es prov	ided fo	r the cor	ntract?			-
	If Jackson were unawarded.	nable to co	mplete expansion	on as discuss	ed, then	we wo	uld sugge	est full r	estitutior	n of the ar	mount
15.	Requester Contact	t Informati	on								
	a. First Name	Carlos		Last Name	Migoya	l .					
	b. Organization	Jackson I	Health System								
	c. E-mail Address	ail Address carlos.migoya@jhsmiami.org									
	d. Phone Number	(305)585	-6754	Ext.							
16.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on								
	a. Organization Jackson Health System										
	b. Municipality and										
	c. Organization Ty	ре									
	□For Profit Entity										
	□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)									
	□Non Profit 501/c	·)(4)									

c. Organization Ty	pe					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
□Local Entity						
□University or College						
☑Other (please sp	pecify) public hospital syste	em				
d. First Name	Nathan	Last Name	Ray			



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2737

e. E-mail Address	nathan.ray@jhsmiami.org					
f. Phone Number	(850)766-0793					
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation					
a. Name Kelly C. Mallette						
b. Firm Name	Ronald L. Book PA					
c. E-mail Address	kelly@rlbookpa.com					
d. Phone Number	(305)935-1866					